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The appellant appeared in the High Court on a charge of Murder contrary to 

Section 202 of the Penal Code (Cap 08:01). The charge reads: 

"The accused namely Magodimo Mompati on 22nd day of August 
1995, at Motswerekgomo cattle post near Moshupa village in the 
Central Administrative District of the Republic of Botswana murdered 
Raisake Mompati." 

The appellant pleaded not guilty to this charge. However, the court 

found him guilty and having found that extenuating circumstances were 

present sentenced him to 20 years imprisonment. The court directed that 

his term of imprisonment should begin to run from the 23 August 1995 

being the date when he was arrested and taken into custody by the police. 
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The appellant noted an appeal against both the conviction and 

sentence. In order to adjudicate on the appeal it is necessary to give a brief 

summary of the facts. 

The deceased was a brother of the appellant. It is common cause 

that the deceased died as a result of a gun shot injury which was inflicted by 

a shotgun. It is also common cause that the appellant fired the shot that 

killed his brother. The only issue that arose for determination on appeal is 

whether the gunshot was inflicted intentionally or accidentally. The State 

contended was that the appellant shot the deceased with the intention to kill 

him. For this contention the State relied significantly on circumstantial 

evidence. 

The picture painted by the evidence is the following: On the evening 

of 22 August 1995 the appellant and the deceased were sitting around a 

fire with certain other witnesses roasting meat. The deceased requested the 

appellant to pass him the salt. This apparently innocent request triggered an 

angry response from the appellant. According to the testimony before the 

court a quo the appellant said that the deceased had not attained an age 

when he could issue instructions to him (the appellant). It would appear as 

if the appellant was in an aggressive mood, because, without further ado, he 

stood up, went to the deceased and attempted to strike him with his fist. 

The deceased warded off the blow and in the ensuing struggle the appellant 

picked up a knobkerrie and attempted to hit the deceased with it. 
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Somehow the deceased was able to grasp the knobkerrie, wrench it 

away from the appellant and throw it outside the yard where they were 

sitting. One of the witnesses, PW2, reprimanded the appellant by saying to 

him " leave the child alone, how can you assault a child for asking you to 

pass salt to him." At this point the appellant and the deceased ceased 

struggling with one another and separated. The appellant went towards the 

hut whilst the deceased resumed his seat next to the fire. 

The next incident that occurred was when those around the fire, 

heard or saw a stone being thrown which struck the deceased on his body. 

The stone came from the direction of the hut towards which the appellant 

had decamped. After being struck by the stone the deceased ran away, out 

of the yard. However, he was pursued by the appellant who had now armed 

himself with a shotgun. These two persons disappeared from sight into the 

night. Shortly thereafter the witnesses heard the sound of a gun followed by 

the deceased shouting words to the effect: "why are you killing me." Those 

who had been sitting round the fire then went out to see what had 

happened. They met the appellant at the entrance to the yard. He was 

carrying a shotgun and as he entered the yard he said to PW2 "my brother, 

you have just warned me and if I had heeded your advice I would not have 

done such a thing." According to PWl the appellant was crying at this time 

and said "I have killed my younger brother." 

PW3 was an elder, 76 years old, to whom the report of these events 

had been made shortly after the shooting. He said on being informed he 
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went to the scene with his two sons and PW2. On the way they met the 

appellant who accompanied them to the scene of the crime. PW3 said on 

arrival at the scene he asked the appellant what had happened and received 

an explanation from him to the effect that they had been fighting. He said 

he asked the appellant "if at all you were fighting with your younger brother 

how could you be armed with a gun." According to the witness the 

appellant did not respond. At this point PW3 ordered those present to 

apprehend the appellant and he tied his hands to his legs whilst he was in the 

sitting position. He said that the appellant appeared remorseful. The police 

officer who arrested the appellant said that when he interviewed him and 

enquired from him how the shooting had taken place the appellant 

responded by saying that he " only fired to scare the deceased and not to kill 

him." 

That in broad outline was the evidence on which the State relied to 

prove that the appellant intentionally killed the deceased. The appellant 

himself testified. He said that he and the deceased had killed a duiker which 

they took home and proceeded to cook on the fire. He said that the 

deceased had placed the shotgun next to one of the poles that supported the 

hut and proceeded to cut a piece of duiker meat which he roasted on the 

fire. 

Concerning the events which took place subsequently he says that the 

deceased said to him in harsh voice "give me that salt, man." The appellant 

said he reprimanded the deceased and called on him to ask politely for salt. 
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There was then a verbal altercation between him and the deceased. He said 

he picked up a stone and threw it next to the deceased to scare him. The 

appellant admitted that he then picked a piece of wood or stick which was 

next to the fire and warned the deceased that he would hit him. However 

the deceased grabbed the stick and threw it away. A verbal altercation 

followed in which the appellant said to the deceased that he would teach the 

deceased discipline. To this the deceased replied "voetsek with your 

discipline." He said at this point he left the deceased, went towards the hut, 

saw a gun leaning against a pole that supported the hut, picked it up and 

went towards the fireplace. Before reaching the fireplace he picked up a 

stone and threw it at the deceased to scare him. At this point the deceased 

ran out of the yard and he (appellant) chased him carrying the gun because, 

as he said, he "wanted the deceased out of sight.'7 They were barely two 

metres outside the entrance to the yard when he says he felt the deceased 

"holding the barrel of the gun." The appellant says he was unaware that the 

gun was loaded and - so he contended - he "forcefully and carelessly" pulled 

the gun from the deceased. When he did so the gun went off and the 

deceased fell to the ground holding his stomach. This was how the deceased 

came to be shot. 

The court a quo quite correctly held that the issue to be decided was 

"whether the deceased died as a result of the gun going off by accident as 

contended for by the appellant or whether the death of the deceased was 

caused by the appellant by an unlawful act and with malice aforethought as 
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contended for by the State." In a carefully reasoned judgment the learned 

judge analysed the evidence and came to the conclusion that the appellant's 

version "that the gun went off by accident killing the deceased is beyond 

reasonable doubt false and I reject it." The court accepted the evidence of 

the State witnesses. It found the appellant to have been an evasive witness, 

and both by virtue of the probabilities and its credibility findings held that 

the State had proved beyond reasonable doubt that the appellant caused the 

death of the deceased by an intentional and unlawful act with malice 

aforethought. 

Counsel for the appellant challenged these findings. He submitted 

that in view of the fact that nobody saw how the gun came to be discharged 

there was a reasonable possibility that the version deposed to by the 

appellant was true. If this were so the appellant was entitled to the benefit 

of the doubt and should have been acquitted. It was not sufficient, so he 

argued, that the explanation advanced by the appellant as to how the 

shooting took place was improbable. The court had to be satisfied beyond 

reasonable doubt that this version was false. 

The problem with the version of the events testified to by the 

appellant was that it is in conflict with all the inherent probabilities. These 

indicate that on the evening in question the appellant was an aggressor. All 

the witnesses who testified confirmed that without any real reason he 

attempted to assault the deceased by striking him with his fist. When the 

deceased warded off this blow he attempted to assault him with a 


